
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

ISLAMIC BANKING SELECTION CRITERIA USING THE 

ANALYTICAL HIERARCHY PROCESS (AHP) 

MOHAMMAD HAKIMIE BIN NADZRI 

MOHAMMAD SYAFIQ BIN ZAINUDDIN 

MUHAMMAD ASYRAF BIN MUHAMAD POZI 

(2016564701) 

(2016564569) 

(2016341005) 

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 
for the Degree of 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES 

JULY 2019 



ABSTRACT 

Generally, a decision is an analytical technique to identify the optimal decision with 

several alternatives and risk or uncertain pattern of future events. The Analytical 
Hierarchy Process (AHP) is a general problem-solving methodology that is useful for 
complex multi-criteria decision with variables that do not have the exact numerical 
consequences. This research develops the understanding of the methodology and the 

application of AHP in life by applying it in selecting the best criteria of Islamic banking. 
The research study undertaken for people doing company with the bank in Northern 

region of Malaysia such as Perlis (Kangar), Kedah (Alor Setar), Pulau Pinang 
(Georgetown) and Perak (Ipoh) has a sample size of 40 customers. The objectives of the 
study are to identify the most important criteria in selecting Islamic banking that is 
considered by customers and to determine the major factor of selecting Islamic banking 
based on demographic variables (gender, religion, occupation). The AHP evaluates a 

hierarchy of criteria of the study including bank status, facilities provided, convenience, 

religion status, bank reputation, Sharia' issues, staff friendliness, and profitability. The 
result showed the best criteria chosen by all respondents were Sharia' issues. While in 

analyzing the major factors of selecting Islamic banking between demographic variables, 

the most important criteria chosen by gender was Sharia' issues for males and bank 
reputation for females. Next, the most important criteria chosen by religion was Sharia' 

issues for Muslims and convenience for non-Muslims. In addition, profitability were the 
most important criteria chosen by occupation for government sector, bank reputation for 
private sector, and religion status for other sectors. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL 

Firstly, we are grateful to Allah SWT for giving us the strength to complete this project 

successfully. 

We would like to express our gratitude to our beloved supervisor for this project, Madam 
Siti Sarah binti Januri for guiding us to complete this report and especially for sharing her 
knowledge and expertise on this project. Thanks for all her advice and guidance for us to 

complete this project. 

Also, we would like to thank all of our lecturers for their advice and guidance throughout 

completing this project. Also, thank you to all our families, fellow friends and those who 
have contributed directly or indirectly in supporting us to complete this project. 

MOHAMMAD HAKIMIE BIN NADZRI 

MOHAMMAD SY AFIQ BIN ZAINUDDIN 

MUHAMMAD ASYRAF BIN MUHAMAD POZI 

II 



TOPIC 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF T ABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABB RE VIA TIO NS 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

I. I Background of study 

1.2 Problem Statement 
1.3 Research Questions 
1.4 Research Objectives 

1.5 Significance and benefits of study 
1.6 Scope of Study 

1.7 Summary 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Criteria 
2.2.1 Sharia' issues 
2.2.2 Religion status 

2.2.3 Profitability 
2.2.4 Facilities provided 

2.2.5 Staff friendliness 

2.2.6 Convenience 

2.2.7 Bank reputation 
2.2.8 Bank status 

2.3 Methods for selecting the best factor 

2.3.1 The Analytical Hierarchy Process (AHP) 
2.3.2 Other methods 

2.4 Demographic factors 
2.5 Summary 

111 

PAGE 

ii 

iii 

V 

vi 

vii 

viii 

I 

2 

4 

4 

4 

5 

5 

7 

7 

7 

8 

9 

9 

10 

10 

11 

12 

12 

13 

14 

15 

15 



CHAPTER 3: 

CHAPTER 4: 

CHAPTERS: 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Jntroduction 
3.2 Research design 
3.3 Population and sample 
3.4 Sampling method 
3.5 Data collection methods 
3.6 Research instrument 
3.7 Method of analysis 

3.7.1 Definition of criteria 
3.7.2 The Analytical Hierarchy Process (AHP) 

3.8 Summary 

RES UL TS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 Descriptive Analysis 

4.2 AHP Method 

4.3 Weighted of Criteria 

4.4 Weighted of criteria by demographic 
4.4.1 Weighted of criteria by gender 

4.4.2 Weighted of criteria by religion 
4.4.3 Weighted of criteria by occupation 

4.5 Summary 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Jntroduction 
5.2 Conclusions 

5.3 Recommendations 

IV 

16 
16 
17 
17 
18 
18 
19 

19 
20 

26 

28 
34 
39 

41 
41 

44 

47 

51 

53 
53 

54 

55 

60 


