UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ISLAMIC BANKING SELECTION CRITERIA USING THE ANALYTICAL HIERARCHY PROCESS (AHP)

MOHAMMAD HAKIMIE BIN NADZRI	(2016564701)
MOHAMMAD SYAFIQ BIN ZAINUDDIN	(2016564569)
MUHAMMAD ASYRAF BIN MUHAMAD POZI	(2016341005)

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2019

ABSTRACT

Generally, a decision is an analytical technique to identify the optimal decision with several alternatives and risk or uncertain pattern of future events. The Analytical Hierarchy Process (AHP) is a general problem-solving methodology that is useful for complex multi-criteria decision with variables that do not have the exact numerical consequences. This research develops the understanding of the methodology and the application of AHP in life by applying it in selecting the best criteria of Islamic banking. The research study undertaken for people doing company with the bank in Northern region of Malaysia such as Perlis (Kangar), Kedah (Alor Setar), Pulau Pinang (Georgetown) and Perak (Ipoh) has a sample size of 40 customers. The objectives of the study are to identify the most important criteria in selecting Islamic banking that is considered by customers and to determine the major factor of selecting Islamic banking based on demographic variables (gender, religion, occupation). The AHP evaluates a hierarchy of criteria of the study including bank status, facilities provided, convenience, religion status, bank reputation, Sharia' issues, staff friendliness, and profitability. The result showed the best criteria chosen by all respondents were Sharia' issues. While in analyzing the major factors of selecting Islamic banking between demographic variables, the most important criteria chosen by gender was Sharia' issues for males and bank reputation for females. Next, the most important criteria chosen by religion was Sharia' issues for Muslims and convenience for non-Muslims. In addition, profitability were the most important criteria chosen by occupation for government sector, bank reputation for private sector, and religion status for other sectors.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, we are grateful to Allah SWT for giving us the strength to complete this project successfully.

We would like to express our gratitude to our beloved supervisor for this project, Madam Siti Sarah binti Januri for guiding us to complete this report and especially for sharing her knowledge and expertise on this project. Thanks for all her advice and guidance for us to complete this project.

Also, we would like to thank all of our lecturers for their advice and guidance throughout completing this project. Also, thank you to all our families, fellow friends and those who have contributed directly or indirectly in supporting us to complete this project.

MOHAMMAD HAKIMIE BIN NADZRI MOHAMMAD SYAFIQ BIN ZAINUDDIN MUHAMMAD ASYRAF BIN MUHAMAD POZI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC			PAGE
ABSTRACT			i
ACKNOWLEDG	EMENT		ii
TABLE OF CON	TENTS		iii
LIST OF TABLES	s		v
LIST OF FIGURES			vi
LIST OF ABBRE	VIATION	S	vii
LIST OF APPEN	DICES		viii
CHAPTER 1:	INTE	RODUCTION	
	1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6	Background of study Problem Statement Research Questions Research Objectives Significance and benefits of study Scope of Study Summary	1 2 4 4 4 5 5
CHAPTER 2:	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5	Introduction Criteria 2.2.1 Sharia' issues 2.2.2 Religion status 2.2.3 Profitability 2.2.4 Facilities provided 2.2.5 Staff friendliness 2.2.6 Convenience 2.2.7 Bank reputation 2.2.8 Bank status Methods for selecting the best factor 2.3.1 The Analytical Hierarchy Process (AHP) 2.3.2 Other methods Demographic factors Summary	7 7 7 8 9 9 10 10 11 12 12 13 14 15 15

CHAPTER 3:	MET	THODOLOGY		
	3.1	Introduction	16	
	3.2	Research design	16	
	3.3	Population and sample	17	
	3.4	Sampling method	17	
	3.5	Data collection methods	18	
	3.6	Research instrument	18	
	3.7	Method of analysis	19	
		3.7.1 Definition of criteria	19	
	2.0	3.7.2 The Analytical Hierarchy Process (AHP)	20	
	3.8	Summary	26	
CHAPTER 4:	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			
	4.1	Descriptive Analysis	28	
	4.2	AHP Method	34	
	4.3	Weighted of Criteria	39	
	4.4	Weighted of criteria by demographic	41	
		4.4.1 Weighted of criteria by gender	41	
		4.4.2 Weighted of criteria by religion	44	
		4.4.3 Weighted of criteria by occupation	47	
	4.5	Summary	51	
CHAPTER 5:	CON	ICLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
	5.1	Introduction	53	
	5.2	Conclusions	53	
	5.3	Recommendations	54	
REFERENCES			55	
APPENDICES			60	